PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4986929

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SHEA MICHAEL STEWART	04/30/2018
WALTER G. VANCLEAVE III	02/21/2018
JARED D. CROOKS	02/21/2018
BORTMAN T. JUNG	02/21/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	WORTHINGTON TORCH LLC	
Street Address:	200 OLD WILSON BRIDGE ROAD	
City:	COLUMBUS	
State/Country:	State/Country: OHIO	
Postal Code: 43085		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15971377

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (513)229-0683

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 513-229-0383

Email: EAW@HN-IPLAW.COM
Correspondent Name: HASSE & NESBITT LLC

Address Line 1: 8837 CHAPEL SQUARE DRIVE

Address Line 2: SUITE C

Address Line 4: CINCINNATI, OHIO 45249

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: WOR-054	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DANIEL F. NESBITT	
SIGNATURE:	/DANIEL F. NESBITT/	
DATE SIGNED:	06/01/2018	

Total Attachments: 3

source=WOR-054-Assignments-xd-for-recording#page1.tif source=WOR-054-Assignments-xd-for-recording#page2.tif

PATENT 504940183 REEL: 045958 FRAME: 0595

source = WOR-054-Assignments-xd-for-recording #page 3.tif

PATENT REEL: 045958 FRAME: 0596

Attorney docket: WOR-054

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I:

Shea Michael Stewart of 257 N Rutan St, Wichita, KS 67208; and

along with

Walter G. VanCleave III of 126 Alyssa Drive, Pickerington, OH 43147; Jared D. Crooks of 4530 Millwater Drive, Powell, OH 43065; and Bortman T. Jung of 35 Clairedan Drive, Powell, OH 43065

have made a certain new and useful invention as set forth in an application for United States Letters Patent entitled **TORCH HAVING AN INTERLOCK MECHANISM**, Attorney's Docket No. WOR-054P, Serial Number 62/502,927, filed the 8th day of May, 2017, a U.S. Non-provisional Patent Application 15/971377, filed the 4 day of 10 day of 10 day, 2018, and an International Patent Application PCT/US2018/031036, filed the 4 day of 10 day of 10 day, 2018, (the hereafter assignee being authorized to insert the application numbers and dates of filing when ascertained) (hereinafter collectively referred to as "said patent application(s)").

I made said invention set forth in said patent application(s) while employed by Worthington Industries, Inc., of Columbus, OH and acknowledge my obligation at the time the invention was made to assign said patent application(s) and said invention to Worthington Industries, Inc. Whereas Worthington Industries, Inc. intends to have the assigned rights to said patent application(s) and said invention in the name of its subsidiary Worthington Torch, LLC of Columbus, OH.

Pursuant to said obligation, and to the intents of Worthington Industries, Inc., I assign to Worthington Torch, LLC, its legal representatives, successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in said patent application(s), including the right to claim priority of the filing date of said patent application(s) under international conventions, and in said invention as set forth in said patent application(s), including any non-provisional, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, continued prosecution, or provisional application thereof, and in all patents, including any reissued, extended or reexamined patent thereof, of the United States and of any foreign country which may be issued for said invention, as fully and completely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment not been made. The entire right, title and interest shall vest irrevocably in Worthington Torch, LLC. I further agree upon request, without additional compensation but at no expense to me, to execute or assent to foreign applications, and to execute all other legal documents as may be necessary or desirable to vest the enjoyment of the rights assigned to Worthington Torch, LLC, its legal representatives, successors and assigns, or as said Worthington Torch, LLC may direct.

AND I request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued for said invention to said Worthington Torch, LLC, its legal representatives, successors or assigns, as the sole owner of the entire right, title, and interest in said patent and the invention covered thereby.

Shea Michael STEWART Date

PATENT REEL: 045958 FRAME: 0597

Attorney docket: WOR-054

ASSIGNMENT	
WHERI	EAS, we/I: Walter G. VanCleave III of 126 Alyssa Drive, Pickerington, OH 43147; Jared D. Crooks of 4530 Millwater Drive, Powell, OH 43065; and Bortman T. Jung of 35 Clairedan Drive, Powell, OH 43065 Shea Michael Stewart of;
TORCH HA 62/502,927, f day ofMay	certain new and useful invention as set forth in an application for United States Letters Patent entitled AVING AN INTERLOCK MECHANISM, Attorney's Docket No. WOR-054P, Serial Number filed the 8th day of May, 2017, a U.S. Non-provisional Patent Application \(\frac{5}{97/322} \), filed the \(\frac{4}{97/322} \)
while employ we/I were/was made, an invention was obligation, we its legal reprincluding the and in said continuation, including any which may be this assignment LLC. We/I frassent to fore the enjoyment or as said We AND States which	made, and hereby acknowledge that we/I made, said invention set forth in said patent application(s) yees of D-Terra Solutions, LLC of 35 Clairedan Drive, Powell, OH 43065. We/I acknowledge that as under an obligation to assign said invention to D-Terra Solutions, LLC at the time said invention and we understand and acknowledge that D-Terra Solutions, LLC was under obligation at the time said as made to assign said invention to Worthington Torch, LLC of Columbus, OH. Pursuant to said we/I do assign and have assigned at the time said inventions was made, to Worthington Torch, LLC, resentatives, successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in said patent application(s), right to claim priority of the filing date of said patent application(s) under international conventions, invention as set forth in said patent application(s), including any non-provisional, divisional, continuation-in-part, continued prosecution, or provisional application thereof, and in all patents, y reissued, extended or reexamined patent thereof, of the United States and of any foreign country to issued for said invention, as fully and completely as the same would have been held by us/me had ent not been made. The entire right, title and interest shall vest irrevocably in Worthington Torch, arther agree upon request, without additional compensation but at no expense to us/me, to execute or eign applications, and to execute all other legal documents as may be necessary or desirable to vest at of the rights assigned to Worthington Torch, LLC, its legal representatives, porthington Torch, LLC may direct. O we/I request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent of the United may be issued for said invention to said Worthington Torch, LLC, its legal representatives, reassigns, as the sole owner of the entire right, title, and interest in said patent and the invention eight.
	7). Nandeur 160 2/21/2018 VanCleave III Date
	nio Franklin
On the me known to executed the	his $\frac{\mathcal{L}}{\mathcal{L}}$ day of $\frac{\mathbf{L}}{\mathcal{L}}$ day of $\frac{\mathbf{L}}{\mathcal{L}}$ day of $\frac{\mathbf{L}}{\mathcal{L}}$ and $\frac{\mathbf{L}}{L$
*	MICHELLE L. TENNEY Notary Public, State of Ohio My Commission Expires November 7, 2021

1

PATENT

REEL: 045958 FRAME: 0598

Attorney docket: WOR-054

Jared D. Crooks	2-2/-/ \{\}\Date
State of Ohio	
County of <u>Iranlin</u>)	
On this	2018, before me personally appeared Jared D. Crooks, to me cuted the above instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed forth. Mului L Dlane Notary Public 2/21/18 Date
State of Ohio	
County of Annilia	
On this $\frac{21}{5}$ day of $\frac{1}{5}$ known to be the person named in and who execute same for the uses and purposes therein set	•
MICHELLE L. TENNEY Notary Public, State of Ohio My Commission Expires November 7, 2021	Muhell L. Jenney Notary Public